

No. 12-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE C. OVERTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON

DAVID SEIDMAN

ADAM D. CHANDLER

Attorneys

DAVID C. SHONKA
*Acting General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Petitioners’ arbitration agreement is unenforceable because the practical effect of enforcement would be to foreclose respondents from effectively vindicating their Sherman Act claims in any forum | 8 |
| A. This Court’s decisions upholding the arbitrability of federal claims rest on the premise that the plaintiffs could effectively vindicate their federal claims under the arbitration agreement..... | 10 |
| B. Respondents have established that the arbitration agreement at issue here operates as an impermissible prospective waiver by foreclosing them from asserting their current antitrust claims | 20 |
| 1. Agreements prospectively waiving antitrust claims are invalid | 20 |
| 2. The arbitration agreement at issue here operates as a prospective waiver of respondents’ antitrust claims | 22 |
| 3. Reaffirming the effective-vindication doctrine in the circumstances presented here would not raise administrability concerns | 26 |
| C. Applying the effective-vindication doctrine in this case is consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Concepcion</i> | 30 |
| II. The effective-vindication principle ensures that arbitration permits private enforcement of numerous federal statutes | 33 |
| Conclusion..... | 35 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 704 (1945) | 12, 34 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) | 2 |
| <i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Credit Suisse Sec., LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) | 15 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>EEOC v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fox Midwest Theatres v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1967) | 21 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 10, 13, 15, 18, 20 |
| <i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 907 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Illinois Tool Works v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) | 23 |
| <i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) | 21 |
| <i>Livingston v. Associates Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Redel's Inc. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 21 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) | 2 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Sanjuan v. American Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1159 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 11, 15 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | 4, 32 |
| <i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Three Rivers Motors Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975) | 21 |
| <i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), overruled, <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 10, 19 |
| <i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| Statutes: | |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> | 13, 20 |
| Carriage of Goods By Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (46 U.S.C. 30701 note) | 13 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 33 |
| Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i> | 33 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> | 12, 33 |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 9 U.S.C. 2 | 1, 2, 10, 15, 16 |
| Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 501 <i>et seq.</i> | 33 |

VII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 9, 20, 22, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1..... | 2 |
| Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> | 14, 20 |
| Uniformed Services Employment and Reemploy- ment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> | 33 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007) | 22 |
| Ramona L. Lampley, <i>Is Arbitration Under Attack?</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 477 (2009)..... | 28 |
